## **Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item**

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Annual Maintenance/Support for the Jury Management Software
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council approve payment to Tyler Technologies (Dallas, TX), in the amount of \$33,660.00, for the annual maintenance/support of the Jury Management Software, which includes Enterprise Jury Hosting services at \$10,500.00 and Enterprise Jury Summons (12,000 summons per year) at \$23,160.00. This payment will cover the period from September 10, 2022 through September 9, 2023. It is also requested that Council approve payment for the annual maintenance and support for subsequent years, including cost increases for all aspects of the system, which will be budgeted in the appropriate fiscal years.

Jury management software is needed to meet mandatory requirements by the State of Georgia for jury selection. Resolution No. 115-12 and Resolution No. 329-18 authorized the initial purchase of the jury management software subscription and subsequent annual maintenance from Courthouse Technologies. However, the timeframe for those Resolutions have expired. Additionally, in October 2019, Tyler Technologies announced the acquisition of Courthouse Technologies. This software is now sold as Tyler Enterprise Jury.

Funds for are budgeted in the FY23 Budget for the current payment due: General Fund - Superior Court - Jury Manager - Contractual Services; 0101 - 500 - 2140 - JURY - 6319. Funding for the annual maintenance and support for subsequent years, including cost increases for all aspects of the system, will be budgeted in the appropriate fiscal years.

## A RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT TYLER TECHNOLOGIES (DALLAS, TX), IN THE AMOUNT OF \$33,660.00, FOR THE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE/SUPPORT OF THE JURY MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE, WHICH INCLUDES ENTERPRISE JURY HOSTING SERVICES AT \$10,500.00 AND ENTERPRISE JURY SUMMONS (12,000 SUMMONS PER YEAR) AT \$23,160.00. THIS PAYMENT WILL COVER THE PERIOD FROM SEPTEMBER 10, 2022 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 9, 2023. IT IS ALSO REQUESTED THAT COUNCIL APPROVE PAYMENT FOR THE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT FOR SUBSEQUENT YEARS, INCLUDING COST INCREASES FOR ALL ASPECTS OF THE SYSTEM, WHICH WILL BE BUDGETED IN THE APPROPRIATE FISCAL YEARS.

**WHEREAS**, jury management software is needed to meet mandatory requirements by the State of Georgia for jury selection. Resolution No. 115-12 and Resolution No. 329-18 authorized the initial purchase of the jury management software subscription and subsequent annual maintenance from Courthouse Technologies. However, the timeframe for those Resolutions have expired; and,

**WHEREAS**, in October 2019, Tyler Technologies announced the acquisition of Courthouse Technologies. This software is now sold as Tyler Enterprise Jury; and,

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to make payment Tyler Technologies (Dallas, TX), in the amount of \$33,660.00, for the annual maintenance/support of the Jury Management Software, which includes Enterprise Jury Hosting services at \$10,500.00 and Enterprise Jury Summons (12,000 summons per year) at \$23,160.00. This payment will cover the period from September 10, 2022 through September 9, 2023. It is also requested that Council approve payment for the annual maintenance and support for subsequent years, including cost increases for all aspects of the system, which will be budgeted in the appropriate fiscal years. Funds for are budgeted in the FY23 Budget for the current payment due: General Fund - Superior Court - Jury Manager - Contractual Services; 0101 - 500 - 2140 - JURY - 6319. Funding for the annual maintenance and support for subsequent years, including cost increases for all aspects of the system, will be budgeted in the appropriate fiscal years.

S	meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the
day of	, 2022 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote
of members of said	l Council.
Councilor Allen voting	·
Councilor Barnes voting	•
Councilor Crabb voting	·

Councilor Davis voting Councilor Garrett voting Councilor House voting Councilor Huff voting Councilor Thomas voting Councilor Tucker voting Councilor Woodson voting	
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council	B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor